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WITNESSETH
S NESSETH

WHEREAS, the parties have carrieq on collectj

of deveioping a

employment




ARTICLE 1
RECOGNITION
A

Yantr

ew Jersey, but excluding the

Chief of Police, special traffic monitors, special police, probationary Employees ang

“all other members.



ARTICLE IT

MANAGEMENT RIGHTS
XL VENT RIGHTS

The PBA recognizes that there are certain functions, responsibilities and
management rightg exclusively reserved to the Employer including, but not Limited

to, the making and enforcement of rules and regulations, t




ARTICLE IIT

AnIIOLE JTT
GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE
Section 1.

This grievance brocedure shall provide a means by which Employees may ‘appeal

the im’:erpretation, application or violation of policies, agreements and

.. . .. . e Dicoinli . L v 4
administrative decisions affecting - them. Dise pune resulting in a five (5) day

suspension or equivalent fine, or any lesser penalty, shall be subject to this

grievance procedure.

An Officer with 3 grievance shall first discuss it with hig immediate supervisor for

the purpose of resolving the matter informally. The Supervisor shall attempt to

resolve the matter within seven (7) calendar days.

respond within seven (7) calendar days.

STEP 3.




between the two (2) parties within ten (10) calendar days, and the Director shall

render his decision within fifteen (15) days of the meeting.

STEP 4.

If the grievance is not settled satisfactorily in STEP 3, the grievance shall be
subject, at the instance of either party, to arbitration as provided in Article IV,
Section 2.

The time limit speéified in the grievance procedure shall be construed as maximum,.
However, these may be extended upon mutual agreement between the parties.
Section 3.

A grievance must be presented at STEP I within one (1) week from the date of
occurrence or the Employee’s notification thereof; which gave rise to the grievance,
If it is not presented within the aforementioned time period, it shall not thereafter

be considered a grievance under this Agreement.

Section 4.

A grievance affecting a group of Employees may be submitted by the PBA on behalf

of the group in STEP 2 of this Article.
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Section 5.

No meetings held under the grievance op arbitr

ation procedure shall be Opened to
the public,



ARTICLE 1V
ARBITRATION

Section 1.

In the event that an agreementﬁcannot be reacheq between the PBA and the

Employer with respect to a grieyg mited to the interpretation

Section 3.

The Arbitratoy shall not havye the authority to alter or modify any of the

eXpress provisions of this Agreement, In addition the Arbitrator sha]j set forth the

reasons for making hig or her award in 5 written opinion.

Section 4.



ARTICLE V

PBA shall be as set forth in Appendix “A” which is attached hereto ang made a part
thereof,
B) The Salary Schedules annexed hereto a5 Appendix A(1) have been developed

pursuant to the following agreed upon methodology:

1. Effective January 1, 2012, each step of the salary scheduleg for each rank
2. Effective January 1, 2013, each step of the salary scheduleg for each rank

3. Effective J anuary 1, 2014, each step of the salary schedules for each rank

shall be Increased by 1.5%.

4. Effective with the execution of thig

shall be applicable.

C) All economic benefits shall pe retroactive to the effective date of such benefit

and all retroactive pPayments shall he made as soon after execution of this

Agreement as ig Practicable.

D) Senior Officer Differential - Employees having completed seventeen (17)

years of service shall receive an increase in their base pay rate

rrent base rate and 4
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2quence for compensation
shall be: Detective -Detective Sergeant - Lieutenant, The Senior Officer Differentia]
shall not exceeq five (5%) percent of the bage rate of the Officer’s Permanent rank

bay rate.

E) Tour Commandeyr’s Pay - Where there is no uniform Sergeant on a tour, then

be paid in addition to alj other compensation to which the Patrolman S0 working ig
entitled.
F)



ARTICLE VI

RETENTION OF BENEFITS
— 2 UF BENEFITS

Any modifications of existing benefitg shall be negotiated wi

representatlve before they are estab; ished.

10
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ARTICLE VII

suits or other legal proceedings againgt them, which arose from g reasonable

In any event, there shall be no Indemnification for punitive damages.



ARTICLE VIII

DISCRIMINATION OR COERCION
- —=UN OR COERCION

coerce Employees into membership. Neither
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ARTICLE 1%
SAVINGS CLAUSE
\

ions not go invalidated shall remain in full force ang effect, and the

parties shall renegotiate coneerning any such inval id

wlil Invan
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ARTICLE X
HOURS OF WORK AND OVERTIME

Section 1,

All persons except the Captain and persons regularly working in the Detective
Bureau covered by this Agreement shall be placed on a ;‘5-2/5-3 work chart”. The
ive (5) consecutive eight (8) houi‘ tours of work
followed by two (2) consecutive days off: followed by five (5) consecutive tours of
work followed by three (3) consecutive days off and so on. This schedule shall
provide one thousand nine hundred and fifty-two (1,952) hours of work per Officer
per year, or two hundred and forty-four (244) eight (8) hour tours of work per year.

Persons in the rank of Captain and persons regularly working in the Detective
Bureau shall continue to work their prior work schedule system, however, each such
Employee shall receive annually sixteen (16) schedule adjustment days. A schedule
adjustment day shall be defined as one (1) eight (8) hour tour of work as tim off

vime

which had previously been scheduled as duty time.

Section 2.

Scheduling of schedule adjustment days shall be handled by the Police Department,

Section 3.

Any Employee working in excess of eight (8) hours per day shall be paid at the time
and one-half (1%) rate for the excess time worked. In lieu of payments he may he

credited with time off at his option at the time and one-half (1

%). Any excess time 2 d‘%
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remaining at the end of the year shall be paid at time and one-half (1%) the

appropriate hourly rate. Compensatory time off may be carried over to the first

quarter (%) of the year following the year in which it wag accrued. Time carried over

and not used by the end of this first quarter (%) will be forfeited. Compensatory

time off be scheduled at the convenience of the Employer.

Section 4.

compensation at the time and one-half (1%) rate. Where the overtime is gap

extension of hig regular tour of duty he shall be paid or credited for time actually
worked as provided in Section 3 of thig Article.

Section 5.

Overtime shall be allocated in the discretion of the Chief.

Section 6.



ARTICLE X1
LONGEVITY PAY

(1) Each full-time employee hired by the Township prior to January 1, 2004

shall receive longevity pay which shall be 1% of the officer’s annual salary (as get

forth in Appendix A) for each three years of service up to an officer’'s 24th year of

service, at which time the longevity pay rate shall be 10%. Thig longevity schedule

therefore shall be as follows:

Years of Service
Lears of Service

Percentage Increases

3

1%
6 2%
9 3%
12 4%
15 5%
18 ' 6%
21 %
24 ' 10%
27 10%
30 (and above) 10%

(2) The following répresents the longevity schedule to be in effect for those

officers hired subsequent to J anuary 1, 2004:

Years of Service
Lears of sService

Percentage Increases

6 2%
12 4%
18 6%
24 8%
30 (and above) 10%
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(4) Each Employee’s longevity entitlement shall he folded in and paid along

17 & [7



ARTICLE XI1

HOLIDAYS

(1) In lieu of holidays as declared by the Employer, all full time membérs of the
Office of Police wil] réceive an additional twelve (12) days salary, or pro-rated
portion thereof baged upon commencement date of hig employment,.

(2) The hol Y pay referred to above shall be incorporated within each Officer’s
base salary as of each Officer’s initial date of employment within the Departmeﬁt

and said pay shall be considered to be part of an Officer’s salary for pensionable

purposes.

bayments, personal day

bayments, terminal leave payments, senior officer differential payments, and

percentage increases in base salary in future years.

(4) For any additiomnal holidays beyond twelve (12) declared by the Employer,

Employees shall be credited for equivalent compensatory time off: Whlch shall be

taken at convenience of the Employer.

All rights by these Employees to holiday pay are forfeited should their services be

terminated for cause by the Township.

18




ARTICLE XIIT

VACATIONS

Employees shall receive paid vacation as follows:

More than Six (6) Months but
less than One (1) Year

Second Year
Third Year
Fourth Year
Fifth Year

Sixth Year
Seventh Year
Eighth Year
Ninth Year
Tenth Year
Eleventh Year
Twelfth Year
Thirteenth Year
Fourteenth Year
Fifteenth Year
Sixteenth Year
Seventeenth Year
Eighteenth Year
Nineteenth Year
Twentieth Year

19

Five(5) Working Days

Ten (10) Working Days

Ten (10) Working Days

Eleven (11) Working Days
Twelve (12) Working Days
Fifteen (15) Working Days
Fifteen (15) Working Days
Fifteen (15) Working Days
Fifteen (15) Working Days
Fifteen (15) Working Days
Sixteen (16) Working Days
Seventeen (17) Working Days
Eighteen (18) Working Days
Nineteen (19) Working Days
Twenty (20) Working Days
Twenty-One (2 1) Working Days
Twenty-Two (22) Working Days
Twenty-Three (23) Working Days
Twenty-Four (24) Working Days
Twenty-Five (25) Working Days




At the option of the Township, and with the agreement of the Employee, the

Township may offer “buy back” up to fifty (50%) percent of an Employee’s vacation

time at “straight” time rates, provided that the Employee will be available to work

during any or all of such at “straight” time rates.

%~
N,
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ARTICLE XIV

» at its sole cost and €Xpense, provide a fully paid family
dental plan covering all Employees and their families. The level of insurance shall

be designated as that which is currently offered by New Jersey Delta Dental as Plan

IT-A with orthodontic coverage.

Single ' $30
Husband/Wife $40
Parent/Child $50
Family $60

21
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ARTICLE XV

GROUP LIFE INSURANCE
GROUP LIFE INSURANCE

at the expense of the Employer, in 2 Group Life Insurance Policy in the

amount of Ten Thousand ($ 10,000.00) Dollars.

Safeco - $5,000 - Accidental Death and Dismemberment
$5,000 - Life Insurance
Safeco - $10,000 - Accidental Death and Dismemberment
$10,000 - Loss of Life

. f 7:
» %ﬂ /1y



ARTICLE XVI

UNIFORM ALLOWAN CE
=220 M ALLOWANCE

Officer in the future. Because of the unforeseen possibility that future requirementg

could compel the purchase and/or maintenance of clothing and/or equipment of g

nature extending beyond what wag the customary clothing maintenance



hing maintenance requirements prior to January 1, 2004, shall not
constitute a new requirement or changed circumstances.

2) Notwithstandi“lg the above, the complete initig] uniform requirements shall

be supplied by the Employer for all new officers.

3)

25




ARTICLE XVII

= A VAL

FALSE ARREST INSURANCE

Employer shall provide false arrest Insurance for each Employee.

Insurance carrier and description:

LLOYD’S OF LONDON. Includes Personal Injury and Police Liability

26




A

ADDITIONAL IN, SURANCE
=oAL INSURANCE

Insurance carrier and description:
Workman’s Compensation

Self Insurance

RTICLE XVIII

27



ARTICLE XTX
PAID SICK LEAVE
\

28 jé/ﬂ\



ARTICLE XX
COLLEGE CREDIT PROGRAM

used for all compensation computation purposes (hourly rate, overtime rate, holiday

rate, buy back rates).

5) Effective January 1, 1980, Employees covered by this Agreement who have or /LM(

29
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ARTICLE XXI
ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION

Automobile Maintenance Officer $300 (payable annually in November of each Year).




ARTICLE XXT1

Department.,

32




ARTICLE XXIIT

one (1) day.

33




ARTICLE XXIV

TERMINAL LEAVE PROGRAM
T LA VE PROGRAM

(1) Effective J anuary 1, 1979, all Employees who utilize legs than ten (10)

sick days per calendar year shall be crediteq with one-half (%) day of terminal leaye

for each day under ten (10) that is not used.

EXAMPLES

No. of Sick Days Used No. of Terminal Leave Days

Granted

5
4%
4
3 %
3
2%
2
1%
1
)

N O U WO

= WO o

0

Terminal leave days shall be payable at the Employee’s daily rate of pay at

retirement. The terminal leave benefit shall onl}y apply if an Employee retires, ang

not upon transfer, quit or discharge. “Retirement” ghal] include disability

retirement, regular retirement or death. The terminal leave benefit may be taken in

Pay upon retirement or in time off prior to retirement.

(2) Effective December 31, 2011, all terminal leave days of all Employees accrued

option, with bayment calculated at the Employee’s dail rate of pay at retirement ag ' (



set forth in baragraph 1 of this section.
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ARTICLE XXV

following: False arrest, malicioug brosecution, libel, slander, defamation of

character, privileged occupancy and the invasion of civil rights.

the Employer for all circumstanceg in which the Employee renders first aid,

whether on duty or off duty.

P
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ARTICLE XXVI

OFF DUTY POLICE ACTION
— =L TOLICE ACTION

($1.00) Dollar ber year which shall be considered ag part of the base anny

37







ARTICLE XXVIIT

designated berson acting on its behalf will cause, authorize, or Support nor will any

of its memberg take part in any strike, work stoppage, slowdown, walkout, refusa]

to work, or any other interference oy Interruption of the normal operations of the

Township.

Employer in its right to ask and obtain any judicia] relief ags it may be entitled tg
have, in law or in equity, for injunction or damages, or both, in the event of such
breach by the aforesaid Employees, PBA, or its members. It ig agreed that any

Employees engaging in any activities prohibited by thig Article shall be subject to

I
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JERSEY STATE PB.A.
ASCACK VALLEY, LOCAT, #2086
WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP UNTT

LS

40



PERCENTAGE
INCREASE

CAPTAIN
SR. OFF. CAP.

LIEUTENANT
SR. OFF. LT.

DETECTIVE SGT.
SR. OFF. DET. SGT.

SERGEANT
SR. OFF. SGT.

DET. PATROLMAN
SR. OFF. DET. PTI..

PATROLMAN
SR. OFF. PTL,.

SCHEDULE A
POLICE ACAD.
GRADUATION

DURING 2ND

YEAR
DURING 3RD
'YEAR
DURING 4TH
YEAR
DURING 5TH
YEAR
DURING 6TH
YEAR
DURING 7TH
YEAR
COMP. 7TH YEAR

1/1/2011

$121,968
$128,066

$117,719
$119,843

$114,855
$116,287

$112,288
$115,003

$104,059
$109,457

$102,064
$107,168

$33,106

$52.573
$59 5413

LT

$66,711
$73,780
$80,848
$87,919
$94,986

$102,064

17172012
1.5%
$123,798
$129,987

$119,485
$121,641

$116,578
$118,031

$113,972
$116,728

$105,620
$111,099

$103,595
$108,776

$33,603
$53,362
$60,538
$67,712
$74,887
$82,061
$89,238
$96,411

$103,595

4]

1/1/2013
1.5%
$125,654
$131,937

$121,277
$123,465

$118,326
$119,802

$115,682
$118,479

$107,204

$112,765

$105,149
$110,407

$34,107
$54,162
$61,446
$68,727
$76,010
$83,292
$90,576
$97,857

$105,149

17172014

1.5%

$127,539

-$133,916

$123,096
$125317

$120,101
$121,599

$117,417
$120,256

$108,812
$114,457

$106,726
$112,063

$34,618
£54 074

e Y A 4

$62,367

-$69,758

$77,150
$84,541
$91,935
$99,325

$106,726



APPENDIX A(2

Employees hired after January 1 2012
EFFECTIVE EFFECTIVE g
17172011 17172012 1712013
PERCENTAGE 1.5% - 1.5%
INCREASE
CAPTAIN $121,968 $123,798 $125,654
SR. OFF. CAP. $128.066 $129,987 $131,937
LIEUTENANT $117,719 $119,485 $121,277
SR. OFF. LT $119,843 $121,641 $123 465
DETECTIVE SGT. $114,855 $116,578 $118,326
SR. OFF. DET. SGT. $116,287 $118,031 $119,802
SERGEANT $112,288 $113,972 $115,682
SR. OFF. SGT. $115,003 $116,728 $118,479
DET. PATROLMAI\T $104,059 $105,620 $107,204
SR. OFF. DET. PTL.. $109,457 $111,099 $112,765
PATROLMAN $102,064 $103,595 $105,149
SR. OFF. PTL. $107,168 $108,776 $110,407
SCHEDULE A
POLICE ACADEMY $33,106 $33,603 $34,107
MONTHS 1-6 POST $40,000 $40.600
ACADEMY
MONTHS 7-12 POST $48.000 $48.720
ACADEMY
DURING 2ND YEAR $59,000 $59,885
POST ACADEMY
DURING 3RD YEAR $66,711 $67,712 $68,727
POST ACADEMY
DURING 4TH YEAR $73,780 $74,887 $76,010
POST ACADEMY
DURING 5TH YEAR $80,848 $82,061 $83.292
POST ACADEMY
DURING 6TH YEAR $87,919 $89,238 $90,576
POST ACADEMY
DURING 7TH YEAR $94,986 $96,411 $97.857
POST ACADEMY
COMP. 7TH YEAR $102,064 §103,595 $105,149
POST ACADEMY

42

FFECTIVE gf FECTIVE

1/1/2014

1.5%
$127.539
$133,916

$123,096
$125,317

$120,101
$121,599

$117,417
$120,256

$108,812
$114,457

$106,726
$112,063
$34,618
$41,209
$49,451
$60,783
$69,758
$77,150
$84,541
$91,935

$99,325

$106,726 L



